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Closing down of Telephone Organisations

†*59. SHRI RAMA SHANKER KAUSHIK: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATIONTECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to close all Government telephone organisations including MTNL and BSNL, if so, the reasons therefor and if not, the justification for making domestic telephone, being used by rural and middle and lower class people costlier and mobile phones cheaper; and

(b) whether Government are considering to withdraw the increase in

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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rates of domestic phones, if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER FOR COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION

TECHNOLOGY (SHRI ARUN SHOURIE): (a) No, Sir. The tariff for fixed telephones announced by TRAI vide 24th Amendment toTTO, 1999 dated 24th January, 2003 is the result of its tariff rebalancing excercise. The tariff specified in the order is in the form of standard tariff package. The service providers are at liberty to offer Alternative Tariff Packages depending upon their cost and usage pattern of subscribers. The 24th Amendment has not proposed any increase in tariff of basic telephony with reference to mobile phones.

(b) No, Sir. As per the TRAI Act, TRAI has the exclusive jurisdiction for fixing standard tariffs and there is no proposal with them to review the tariff at this stage.
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#�+�:
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2 ���� 6�+� +
2A �� �2��( �ह �
 4E�����=7 �� ��GO��� �� 2� ह%,
,� ��?�G �8 ���� *���  ��j�� �� ������ ���� �� �� �ह ��Z�� ह% ��  �� �� �
 4���
��7  �8 �ह �ह� ह% �� ������ �H+A �
 �?��!� ��+�� �ह� �� ,��+� ������ �H+
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� *���  ��� !�#� ह%, �����
*G�� �� *� �ह ��7  ���?� �� ��8  �� �?��!� ��  ��j�� �� �H+ ���� /� �ह�2�
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SHRI ARUN SHOURIE: The power to fix tariffs is given by Parliament under the TRAI Act to the Regulator. The Government cannot interfere in that. The TRAI has been fixing rates since 1999 /� �:� �
 ��`F+%�� *!7�
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ह%, �� �$o� ���� घ�#� +2� &��
 ��o�� ��  �+� /� �ह 23 ��� �� *!7� ह%, ����8
?ह$� �� �+���� /� �?-�+���� 62%�ह ह�(

�� �.���  : ,��� �$'X�+ �6L� ह% �� *��
 ���� घ�#� +2��� �)� ?

 �� 1>2 /0!� :  ह��, �� +2��� �)�( &��8 �� ��o�� �� ?�� ह% because

of the TRAPs efforts in this regard in the last three years these STD rates have come down by 62 per cent &��8 &� :���� �
 �� ��C8( 9���?+ �%`?� ���ह?� ��
�?]�$ + .�� �ह� �� �� ���%� !��:��# ���7 ह
�� ह%for meeting a subsidy

which is paid by charging for long distance calls and to subsidise other services, for instance free calls. There is a way of subsidising that ���� �� �
 �%�� ���� ह�(
4? ����� �� ��#�"� *�� ह% ��++� :
� ��$ Therefore, the basic service providers

such as MTNL, BSNL, TATAs or Reliance, also reduce their rates.Therefore, the way of giving subsidy has become compressed. I had a discussion with BSNL and MTNL that they should try flexible packages so that subsidies or something can be continued in some other form and we can have expansion in rural areas and so on. �2�, ��, �ह ��6�  �� �� ह%( �%!�, �� /� F6��,#, �

*��� 4E��� �� ?�� �ह�, &��� �� ह� ����!� ह% ��  �� ��  ,� *!7� ��  428�#
�� ���+�# 4����#� ह% “#�!��%#” /� �
 ��++� 9���#�7 62%�ह ह�$ , &EहA��
“#�!��%#” �8 ,� ���A �� �� �� � :�,+ ���� ह%( ?������+ �� � :�,+ �ह> ��
�ह�, ?������+ �ह �#!� �� �ह� ह% �� ह� �% �� 5+�'��?+ �%�� � �8 ����� ��
�$�6G� �� ��+� /� ���� �� N���� �� � *�(

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, it is an important subject. ...

(Interruptions)... We should discuss it exhaustively ...{Interruptions)..
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 <�."= �"= � !�� : ��, ���� �ह�� ह% �� ,EहA�� ������ ��67 ���� �ह
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 �� �� �� $�,?����� : ��, ���� �ह
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�6�? �
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SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: There should be a discussion for one hour.

...(Interruptions).. This is an important subject.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: It needs an elaborate discussion.

...(Interruptions)..


�� 1>2 /0!� : ��, 42� *� �ह8 �
 �� �6�? �� ���� ह� �(

�� �.���  : �� �����(..(I �6G�� )..
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SHRI ARUN SHOURIE: What should I do? ....(lnterrupiions) �� �6�? �� ���� ह� �

+���� 42� �����%� ��ह? ���� /� �
 ?
+�� ��  �+� कह� �
 �� ��� �� ����
ह� �(Firstly that is not the case. In the case of the rental orders of the TRAI....

(Interruptions)..


 <�."= �"= � !�� : ��, ���� �हE�� �8 ;X� ���� ह%(


 �� 1>2 /0!� : ��,��+ ����� ह%, 6ह�� �
 :
� �� �8#+ ह%, 42� +
�+
����8� �� �� ����#� ह%, �� 42� ���� *!7� �x� �2� �
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 <�. "= �"= � !��:��, ���� �
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��
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2A �� ����� ��
��6� ���� 6�+� ,� ����� ��  ��� �8 ��+:
� �
 �� 6+ �� ��
) �� ?ह$� �� +
2
,�����+ ���� ह� &���  ������ �
 घ#�� �+� �� �ह� ह�, &��� ,��r�2 �H+ �� ह
��
�+� �� �ह� ह� /� S��� �
 ?$������ #�+�:
� ह% &��� ����8, &��� ������ ?v��
�+� �� �ह� ह% ( S���, 4? ,��� �]� �� 180 ���8 ! ��  ?��� 120 ���8 ! ह
2� (
�
?�,+,”�6+” ��  �+� �� ,��r�2 ��:"$]� ह
 2� ह% ( �2�A �8 ���� �H]� 60 ��
?��� 30, d���= u��A �8 75 ��  ?��� 50 �� ह
 2� ह� (


 �� �.��� : �ह �
 ������� ह%, *� ��G� ;X� ��Z +���� (


 �� !�� /�"! "0�/":S��� ;X� �ह�� �ह ह% �� 42� �? �$ Z �ह  �� �

ह� ���� ह� �
 �ह ����� ��A ?�� ?%.� ह% ( 42� �
� �� �2�.� �
 ����� Y���
?���� 2�� ह% ��� 6ह 4E��� ���� ह�, �����6 ���� ह� /� *� +
2A ��  ��#A �

?v��� ह% �
 ��� ����� �� ����<6 �ह ह� �� 6ह ��� �8 ��+ !�+ �� ?%. ���2� ( ��
������ ���� �� �� ����� ��ह�� ह� � ��...(I�6G��)
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�� 1
2 /0!�: ��� "_� ;�
2 ���� �� �
� *6X���� �ह> ह� ( �ह �����
�� �ह> ���� ह%, �ह *��� ���� ह%, ��k+���8# �� ���� ह% (


 �� �.��� :���� �� ���� ह
 (


 �� 1
2 /0!�:��k+���8# �� ����+���6 �H6� �� ह� #�+��H� ��s��+�#�� �
 (
�����, ��k+���8# �� �H6� �� ह% 26�7�8# �
 ���� ��� �� !�����"� ���� ��  �+�
Please, do not come in those directions...(Interruptions).. *� ��# 4�8# ����� (


�� !�� /�"! "0�/":�:� *� ��� ��82� ?

SHRI ARUN SHOURIE: I firmly believe that nobody should interfere in the affairs of the regulator...(Interruptions)...You are setting up regulatory regimes, and then you want us to intervene in their affairs!

...(Interruptions)...Yesterday, Dr. Manmohan Singh was saying, "Why the

Government is interfering after disinvestment?" ...(Interruptions)...


  �� ����"� ! �=A�� : *� ,G� * ��,� ह� &G� �+� ���� ह� (...(I�6G��)


 �� �.��� :�
� ����!7 �ह> ���� ���2�, �
 �?�� 4�$��� ��  ?
+ �ह� ह� (


 �� !�� /�"! "0�/":S��� �� *���  ��j�� �� ���� �� �� ����� ��ह�� ह� �

�� 42� �
� ��2.� ����� ��  Y��� बानाया 2�� ह
, ��k+���8# ��  ���� ?���� 2�� ह

/� 6ह 42� 4E��� ���� ह% /� *� +
2A ��  ��#A �
 ?v�� ह� �
 ��� ����� �
�
���76�� �ह> ���2� ( ,� ���+� �8 �
 ?$������ #�+�:
� ह� ���� *� ���� ,�����+
���� ह� &���  ��� �
 4E��� ह
 �ह� ह% ,� 4E��� ��  ������= ��  �+� ��� �
�
&��� ����� ���2� ?


 �� 1
2 /0!�:�ह+� ��� ���� ���� *��� 4�7 ���� �� ?�.��.��.�+.m�
��.#�.��.�+. �� ���� �!����� ��� ह�, ��A�� �
  �� �� �ह� ह� 6ह ������ ��# �ह>
ह%, 6ह ������:� ��# �ह> ह%, &EहA�8 ��r+2 ;��D�,? �� ह% ( &���  4E��
?�.��.��.�+ /� ��.#�.��.�+. ��� �� ���� ह� ����� *� *��� �
 ��# � �)�
( ����� ��� �ह ह% �� ,�� ��# �8 �%�� �@�"� �� �� �ह� �� ��� ����!� ह� ( 42�
4E��� ह
 �
 *���, ��k+���8# �� &��8 �� ����!� �� ह% ( ���!� �ह ह% �� #�!��%# �8
���� �
 �:� �#�! ह% ( ���� ?�.��.��.�+. /� ��.#�.��.�+. �� ��Z� �� *� ����
��ह�� ह% ( &EहA�� �ह� �� �ह> ��, ह� ,�� �� ���G�� 4��� :+�����?+ �%�� ��� ��
x� �x828 (


 �� !�� /�"! "0�/":�
 ��� ����� ���2� ?
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 �� �.��� :?�, ह
 2�� (

 �� !�� /�"! "0�/":S��� �� *���  ��j�� �� �ह ����� ��ह�� ह� � �� ���
,� ���+� �8 ����� �ह�� 4��+ �� ���� ह% 6ह�� 4��+ ���� ��  �+� ���2� �� *�
���� ��� �� ��
)A �� ����� �8 �
 ���� ?$������ #�+�:
� ,�����+ ���� ह� 6ह
��� ?

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Sir, at the very outset, I appreciate the time

Mr. Shourie has given to study the Order. But, at the same time, I think, two other documents are also very relevant for replying to this question. The first one is, the National Telecom Policy, 1999. It lays down increasing the teledensity as one of the primary objectives of the National Telecom Policy.

Now, the teledensity has an inverse function of a ratio of a minimum access fee to per capita GDP. Sir, clearly, this TRAI Order will result in a situation where the minimum access fee will go up and therefore, the inverse ratio of the minimum access fee to per capita will go up. So, therefore, the teledensity will be adversely affected. Article 16 of the TRAI Act, to which you have made a reference, clearly gives a right to the Government to issue directions to the TRAI in the public interest. Now, it is contrary to the objectives of the National Policy. Therefore, will the Government issue a direction to the TRAI to the effect that this rebalancing will have an adverse effect on the teledensity?
SHRI ARUN SHOURIE: Sir, Section 16 does not say that. It is regarding the procedure and powers of Appellate Tribunal. {Interruptions) Rather, section 25 deals with powers of the Central Government to issue directions. The Parliament had said that the Central Government couW, from time to time, issue such directions, as it might think necessary, to the Authority in the interest of the sovereignty and integrity of India, security of the State, friendly relations with foreign States, public order, decency or morality, 4? ,��8 ���
��ह �� *�� ह% ?...(I�6G��)...

 �� �.��� :����� *�� (...(I�6G��)...�� ���# (...(I�6G��)...

 �� 1
2 /0!�: *� �$��� �
 �ह� (....(I�6G��)...

 SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Sir, he is distorting...{Interruptions)

SHRI ARUN SHOURIE: I am giving you the text of the laws.

{lnterruptions)Your point is good. {Interruptions)
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SHRI NILOTPALBASU:TheTRAI Act was ...(Interruptions)..,, by the Parliament in the background of the National Telecom Policy. {Interruptions)


�� �.��� :���� �ह
��, *� �� ��� ���� ( ��� ��ह �� ;�_+� ,`�
�
�� 2� &��� ��� ;��� �� ��]�$"� ह
 ���� ह%, *� &� �� �6��� ���� (

�� 1
2 /0!�: ��, �ह ?ह$� 4gZ� �$o�6 ह�

*50. [The questioners Shrimati Ambika Soni and Dr. T Subbarami
Reddy were absent. For answer vide pages 53-54 infra.]

*51. [The questioners Shri Dasari Narayana Rao was absent. For answer vide pages 54-55 infra.]

Beneficiaries of PMRY

*52. SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Will the Minister of AGRO
AND RURAL INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is fact that to promote the concept of self employment among the youth, Government have launched a scheme called Prime Minister
Rozgar Yojana;

(b) if so, the details of the beneficiaries under the scheme in the last three years, State-wise;

(c) what has been the target fixed for Andhra Pradesh during the said period and what have been the achievements, district-wise; and

(d) what steps Governments are contemplating to make the scheme effective?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF AGRO AND

RURAL INDUSTRIES (SHRI SANGH PRIYA GAUTAM): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Based on the monitoring reports received from the Reserve Bank of India (RBI), state-wise details of beneficiaries disbursed loans during the last three years i.e. 1999-00, 2000-01 and 2001 -02 under the Prime Minister's

Rozgar Yojana (PMRY) is given in enclosed Statement-I {See below).
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